No. R-358. House concurrent resolution honoring former Representative Alice Miller of Shaftsbury on her receipt of the 2020 Vermont Higher Education Excellence Award.

(H.C.R.296)

Offered by: Representatives Durfee of Shaftsbury and James of Manchester

Whereas, Alice Miller graduated from North Bennington High School and Bennington College, earned a master's degree at the Bank Street College of Education, and pursued postgraduate studies at New York University, and

Whereas, she taught and consulted as a special educator, worked with Head Start, and held supervisory positions at Bennington College, and

Whereas, for 22 years, Alice Miller represented Shaftsbury in the House of Representatives, and for many years she was the General Assembly's appointee to the New England Board of Higher Education, and

Whereas, in recognition of her outstanding board service, Alice Miller is being presented the organization's 2020 Vermont Higher Education Excellence Award, now therefore be it

## Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly honors former Representative Alice Miller of Shaftsbury on her receipt of the 2020 Vermont Higher Education Excellence Award, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to Alice Miller.